(i) For any violation of this division, rule or final order, or condition 
imposed in writing by the department, a penalty may not exceed the 
greater of either five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each day during which 
the violation or failure to pay continues, or two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for each act or omission in violation .... 

IV. 

Desist and Refrain Order 

26. Based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner is of the opinion that 

Respondent is a covered person that engaged in unlawful acts or practices, in violation of California